AUGUST 26, 2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 32
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND AGREEMENT WITH THE 

SCHOOL-COMMUNITY HEALTH ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION 14 - 357

WHEREAS, in Resolution #11-235 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized the acceptance of Child and Adolescent Health Center Grant Program funds from the Michigan Department of Community Health; and

WHEREAS, in this resolution, the Health Department was authorized to enter an agreement with the School and Community Health Alliance (SCHAMI) to establish and maintain the required local community advisory committees, from October 1, 2011 through October 31, 2016, at $25,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution #12-199, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized an amendment to the SCHAMI agreement that increased the total amount of the agreement by $5,000 annually, beginning October 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the current term of the SCHAMI agreement is for an amount not to exceed $30,000 from October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014, and includes a scope of services for $20,000 for the establishment and management of the required local community advisory committees and $10,000 at the discretion of the Health Department; and 

WHEREAS, the Child and Adolescent Health Center Grant Program Award for the October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014 budget period reduced the amount of funds available for the SCHAMI subcontract to $21,000; and

WHEREAS, SCHAMI has agreed to an amendment to the agreement that would reduce the total amount for the term of October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014 from $30,000 to $21,000 with no impact to the current  Scope of Services for the establishment and maintenance of the required local community advisory committees; and

WHEREAS, the Community Health Center Board has reviewed and supports the amendment to the SCHAMI agreement to reflect the reduction in funding; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the SCHAMI agreement be amended to reflect the reduced total amount from $30,000 to $21,000 for the current grant year.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the amendment of the agreement between the Health Department and SCHAMI to reduce the total amount from $30,000 to $21,000 for the current grant year, October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Scope of Services for the establishment and maintenance of the required local community advisory committees shall remain the same.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Holman, McGrain, Hope, Anthony, Vickers

   Nays:  None        Absent:  Nolan   Approved 8/18/14
 

 FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Vickers

   Nays:  None       Absent:  Schafer        Approved 8/20/14
